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EN ENGLISH
 Product Manual for Electrolux MyPRO WE170P Smart Professional Washing Machine 8kg with Drain Pump

 1. General Information
Thank you for choosing the Electrolux MyPRO WE170P Smart Professional Washing Machine. This washing machine 
is specifically designed for commercial use, providing efficiency and reliability in a compact form. Its advanced features 
and user-friendly interface make it the perfect choice for laundries, hotels, or other business environments.

 2. Safety Information
- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the washing machine is properly connected to a grounded electrical outlet that meets the 
specifications outlined in this manual.
- Installation: Ensure that the machine is installed on a flat surface to avoid any tipping or instability. 
- Water Supply: Confirm that the water supply is sufficient and free from contamination.
- Usage: Do not overload the machine beyond its maximum capacity of 8 kg. 
- Chemicals: Use only detergents and chemicals that are suitable for automatic washing machines.
- Children and Pets: Keep the washing machine inaccessible to children and pets during operation.
- Maintenance: Disconnect the power supply before performing any maintenance or cleaning.

 3. Product Overview and Specifications
- Model: Electrolux MyPRO WE170P
- Capacity: 8 kg
- Drain Pump: Yes
- Dimensions (WxHxD): 600 x 850 x 600 mm
- Weight: 100 kg
- Spin Speed: 1400 RPM
- Energy Rating: A+++
- Water Consumption: 45 liters per cycle
- Power Supply: 230V/400V, 50Hz
- Noise Level: 54 dB

 4. Setup and Installation
- Unpacking: Carefully remove the washing machine from the packaging. Ensure that all parts are present.
- Location: Place the machine on a flat surface, ensuring adequate space for ventilation (minimum 10 cm on all sides).
- Leveling: Adjust the feet of the unit to ensure it is level. Use a spirit level to confirm.
- Water Connection: Connect the inlet hose to the water supply, ensuring it is secure and free from leaks. Attach the 
drain hose to the drainage system.
- Electrical Connection: Plug the machine into a properly grounded electrical outlet that meets the specified voltage.
- Initial Test: Run a short empty cycle to ensure proper installation and functionality.

 5. Operation
- Power On: Press the power button to turn on the machine.
- Cycle Selection: Use the control panel to select the desired wash cycle based on the type of laundry.
- Loading: Open the door, and load the laundry evenly in the drum. Close the door securely.
- Adding Detergent: Add the appropriate amount of detergent to the designated compartment.
- Start: Press the start button to begin the wash cycle.
  
 6. Cleaning and Maintenance
- Drum Cleaning: Regularly run a cleaning cycle with washing machine cleaner to prevent buildup.
- Exterior Wipe: Wipe the exterior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Filter Maintenance: Check and clean the filter monthly to ensure optimal performance.
- Hose Inspection: Regularly inspect hoses for signs of wear or leaks and replace if necessary.

 7. Troubleshooting
- Machine Won't Start: Check power supply and ensure the door is closed properly.
- Water Not Draining: Check that the drain hose is not kinked and clean the filter.
- Unusual Noises: Ensure the machine is level and that there are no foreign objects in the drum.
- Wash Cycle Not Completing: Check if the load is unbalanced and redistribute items as necessary.

 8. Disposal
When the washing machine has reached the end of its life, dispose of it responsibly:
- Electrical Component Disposal: Follow local regulations for disposing of electrical appliances.
- Recycling: Remove any hazardous components and recycle materials where possible.

 9. Contact
For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:
- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany



DE DEUTSCH
Bedienungsanleitung für die Electrolux myPRO WE170P Smart professionelle Waschmaschine 8 kg mit 
Pumpenentwässerung

1. Allgemeine Informationen  
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Electrolux myPRO WE170P professionellen Waschmaschine. Dieses Gerät 
wurde entwickelt, um überlegene Waschleistung und Benutzerfreundlichkeit zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen  
- Nur für die Verwendung in geschlossenen Räumen geeignet.
- Vor der Verwendung das Gerät auf sichtbare Schäden überprüfen.
- Die Maschine darf nicht ohne Wasser betrieben werden.
- Scharfe Gegenstände aus den Taschen entfernen, um Schäden an der Trommel zu vermeiden.
- Sicherheitsvorkehrungen beim Umgang mit elektrischen Geräten befolgen. Der Netzstecker muss jederzeit erreichbar 
sein.
- Kinder und unbefugte Personen sollten vom Gerät ferngehalten werden.
- Bei Überhitzung oder Rauchentwicklung das Gerät sofort vom Stromnetz trennen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen  
- Modell: Electrolux myPRO WE170P  
- Fassungsvermögen: 8 kg  
- U/min: 1400  
- Energieeffizienzklasse: A+++  
- Wasserversorgung: Kalt und Warm  
- Abmessungen (B x H x T): 600 x 850 x 600 mm  
- Gewicht: 75 kg  
- Entwässerung: Pumpenentwässerung  
- Anzahl der Programme: 15+2 Zusatzprogramme  

4. Einrichtung und Installation  
- Platzieren Sie die Waschmaschine auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Abstand zu anderen Geräten und Wänden mindestens 10 cm beträgt.
- Schließen Sie den Wasserzulauf an die Kaltwasserleitung an.
- Installieren Sie den Ablauf an einem geeigneten Ort, um eine ordnungsgemäße Entwässerung zu gewährleisten.
- Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit einer geeigneten Stromquelle.
- Führen Sie einen Testlauf ohne Wäsche durch, um die Funktionsfähigkeit zu überprüfen.

5. Bedienung  
- Wählen Sie das Waschprogramm über das Bedienfeld.
- Geben Sie die entsprechende Menge Waschmittel in das Fach ein.
- Starten Sie den Waschvorgang durch Drücken der Starttaste.
- Die verbleibende Zeit wird auf dem Display angezeigt.

6. Reinigung und Wartung  
- Reinigen Sie die Waschmittelschublade regelmäßig.
- Überprüfen Sie die Filter monatlich und reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf.
- Reinigen Sie die Trommel mit einem speziellen Reiniger zur Entkalkung mindestens einmal pro Quartal.

7. Fehlerbehebung  
- Kein Wasserzulauf: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Wasserhahn geöffnet und der Zulaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist.
- Fehlermeldung auf dem Display: Notieren Sie den Fehlercode und konsultieren Sie die Tabelle im Handbuch für 
spezifische Lösungen.
- Waschmaschine vibriert beim Schleudern: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Waschmaschine richtig ausgerichtet und 
nivelliert ist.

8. Entsorgung  
- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Entsorgungsvorschriften.
- Das Gerät enthält umweltgefährdende Stoffe; eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung kann diese freisetzen. 

9. Kontakt  
Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:  
E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefon: 0800 7000 220  
Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland  



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding

Algemene Informatie  
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Electrolux MyPRO WE170P Smart Professionele Wasmachine. Dit apparaat is 
ontworpen om efficiënt en betrouwbaar te presteren in professionele omgevingen. Deze handleiding biedt essentiële 
informatie over installatie, gebruik en onderhoud om ervoor te zorgen dat u het meeste uit uw wasmachine haalt.

Veiligheidsinformatie  
- Lees deze handleiding volledig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
- Dit apparaat mag alleen worden aangesloten op een geordend elektrisch net met de juiste spanning.
- Zorg voor een goede ventilatie en vermijd dat het apparaat wordt blootgesteld aan vocht of water.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet met een beschadigd snoer of stekker. Neem contact op met de klantenservice als u twijfels 
hebt over de veiligheid.
- Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen en zorg ervoor dat ze niet met de bedieningselementen spelen.
- Volg altijd de instructies op het etiket van de wasmachine voor het gebruik van wasmiddelen.

Productoverzicht en specificaties  
- Model: Electrolux MyPRO WE170P  
- Capaciteit: 8 kg  
- Afvoer: Pomp  
- Dit is een slim apparaat met geïntegreerde connectiviteit voor efficiënter gebruik.

Technische gegevens  
- Voltage: 220-240 V  
- Frequentie: 50 Hz  
- Verbruik: (specificaties van energie- en waterverbruik kunnen worden gevonden in de technische documentatie)  
- Afmetingen: 850 x 600 x 600 mm (H x B x D)  
- Gewicht: 74 kg

Setup en Installatie  
1. Plaats de wasmachine op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er genoeg ruimte rond het apparaat is voor ventilatie en onderhoud.
3. Sluit de afvoerslang aan op een geschikte afvoer. Zorg ervoor dat de slang goed is bevestigd om lekkages te 
voorkomen.
4. Sluit de watertoevoerslang aan op de watertoevoer, zorg ervoor dat deze goed vastzit en er geen kans op lekkage is.
5. Sluit de wasmachine aan op het elektriciteitsnet. Controleer of de spanning overeenkomt met de specificaties van 
het apparaat.
6. Voer een testwas uit zonder wasgoed om te controleren of het apparaat correct werkt.

Bediening  
1. Open de deur en laad de wasmachine met uw wasgoed. Zorg ervoor dat u de machine niet overlaadt.
2. Sluit de deur goed.
3. Selecteer het gewenste wasprogramma op het controlepaneel.
4. Voeg de juiste hoeveelheid wasmiddel toe in het daarvoor bestemde compartiment.
5. Start de wascyclus door op de startknop te drukken.

Reiniging en Onderhoud  
- Maak de buitenkant van de wasmachine regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek.
- Reinig het wasmiddelcompartiment minstens één keer per maand om ophoping van wasmiddel te voorkomen.
- Controleer en reinig het filter regelmatig om een goede afvoer te waarborgen.
- Vul de watertoevoer en afvoer regelmatig om verstoppingen te voorkomen.

Probleemoplossing  
- Foutmelding op het display: Controleer de handleiding voor specifieke foutcodes en oplossingen.
- De wasmachine draait niet: Controleer of de deur goed gesloten is en of het apparaat is ingesteld op de juiste 
programma-instellingen.
- Leidingen lekken: Controleer of alle aansluitingen goed vastzitten en geen schade vertonen.

Afvoer  
Neem bij het afvoeren van dit apparaat contact op met uw lokale milieu-instanties voor richtlijnen over veilige afvoer. Dit 
product moet niet bij het reguliere huisvuil worden weggegooid.

Contact  
Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:  
E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefoon: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto: Electrolux MyPRO WE170P - Lavadora Profesional Inteligente de 8 kg con Bomba de Drenaje

1. Información General  
La lavadora profesional Electrolux MyPRO WE170P está diseñada para ofrecer un lavado eficiente y de alta calidad en 
entornos comerciales. Con su tecnología inteligente y capacidad de 8 kg, es perfecta para lavanderías, hotels y 
restaurantes. Este equipo está fabricado con estándares de calidad para garantizar durabilidad y rendimiento.

2. Información de Seguridad  
- Antes de usar la lavadora, lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias incluidas en este manual.  
- Asegúrese de que el voltaje y la frecuencia eléctrica sean adecuados para su lugar de uso.  
- No acceda al interior de la máquina sin haber desconectado la alimentación.  
- Mantenga el área alrededor de la lavadora limpia y libre de obstrucciones.  
- No coloque objetos inflamables cerca de la lavadora.  
- Siempre mantenga el filtro de pelusas limpio para evitar bloqueos.  
- La máquina debe ser instalada por un profesional capacitado.  
- No use detergentes a base de aceite o productos químicos fuertes que puedan dañar la máquina.  
- En caso de cualquier problema técnico, contacte a un servicio profesional autorizado.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones  
- Capacidad: 8 kg  
- Tipo: Lavadora profesional  
- Dimensiones: 850 x 600 x 600 mm  
- Peso: 70 kg  
- Conexión eléctrica: 1N~230V 50Hz  
- Potencia: 3 kW  
- Adoquín de agua: 3/4”  
- Velocidad máxima de centrifugado: 1200 rpm  
- Clase de eficiencia energética: C  
- Bomba de drenaje: Incluida  

4. Instalación y Configuración  
- Ubicación: Asegúrese de instalar la lavadora en un lugar nivelado y estable.  
- Conexión del agua: Conecte la manguera de entrada de agua a la fuente de agua y asegúrese de que esté bien 
ajustada.  
- Drenaje: Asegúrese de que el tubo de desagüe esté correctamente instalado para evitar fugas.  
- Conexión eléctrica: Conecte la lavadora a una toma de corriente adecuada con un voltaje de 230V. Utilice un enchufe 
que cumpla con las normativas locales.  
- Prueba: Una vez instalada, realice una prueba de funcionamiento para asegurarse de que no haya fugas y que la 
máquina opere correctamente.

5. Operación  
- Encienda la máquina utilizando el botón de encendido.  
- Seleccione el programa de lavado adecuado según el tipo de carga.  
- Agregue el detergente en el compartimento correspondiente.  
- Presione el botón de inicio para comenzar el ciclo de lavado.  
- Al finalizar, la máquina emitirá una señal acústica y se detendrá automáticamente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento  
- Limpie el exterior de la lavadora con un paño suave y húmedo.  
- Retire y limpie el filtro de pelusas regularmente.  
- Revise la manguera de drenaje y el filtro de entrada de agua para asegurarse de que no estén obstruidos.  
- Realice una limpieza profunda de la lavadora cada seis meses para mantener su rendimiento óptimo.

7. Solución de Problemas  
- La máquina no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el enchufe esté en buen estado.  
- No drena el agua: Revise la manguera de drenaje y limpie el filtro de pelusas.  
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que la carga esté equilibrada y que no haya objetos atrapados en el tambor.  
- Errores en el sistema: Reinicie la máquina desconectándola y volviéndola a conectar.

8. Eliminación  
Al final de la vida útil de la lavadora, no la elimine junto con la basura convencional. Consulte las normativas locales 
para la correcta eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

9. Contacto  
Para consultas y asistencia técnica, comuníquese con nosotros:  
- Correo electrónico: info@ggmgastro.com  
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220  
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania  

Gracias por elegir la lavadora Electrolux MyPRO WE170P.



FR FRANÇAIS
Manuel de Produit  
Lave-linge professionnel Electrolux MyPro WE170P - 8 kg avec pompe de vidange

1. Informations Générales
   Félicitations pour votre achat du lave-linge professionnel Electrolux MyPro WE170P. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir 
une performance optimale et répondre aux exigences des environnements commerciaux. Assurez-vous de lire 
attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

2. Informations de Sécurité
   - Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions de sécurité seulement aux fins pour lesquelles l’appareil est conçu.
   - Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge indiquée de 8 kg.
   - Utilisez uniquement des pièces de rechange et des accessoires approuvés par Electrolux.
   - Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans l'eau.
   - Assurez-vous que l'appareil est installé sur un sol approprié et stable.
   - Gardez les enfants à l'écart de l'appareil lorsqu'il est en fonctionnement.
   - Ne pas tenter de réparer l'appareil vous-même; contactez un service professionnel en cas de problème.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications
   - Capacité : 8 kg
   - Type : Lave-linge professionnel à chargement frontal
   - Dimensions (H x L x P) : 850 x 600 x 600 mm
   - Poids : 80 kg
   - Énergie : 230 V
   - Vitesses d’essorage : jusqu'à 1200 tr/min
   - Pompe de vidange intégrée.

4. Installation et Configuration
   - Déballez soigneusement l'appareil et retirez tous les éléments d'emballage.
   - Placez le lave-linge sur une surface plane et stable.
   - Branchez le lave-linge à une source électrique conforme aux normes locales.
   - Raccordez le tuyau d'eau froide à votre arrivée d'eau.
   - Assurez-vous que le tuyau de vidange est correctement installé pour éviter les fuites.
   - Avant la première utilisation, faites fonctionner le lave-linge à vide en suivant les instructions du panneau de 
contrôle.

5. Fonctionnement
   - Sélectionnez le programme de lavage adéquat sur le panneau de contrôle.
   - Chargez vos vêtements dans le tambour sans dépasser la limite de poids.
   - Ajoutez le détergent à la machine.
   - Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage pour lancer le cycle de lavage.
   - Le lave-linge fonctionnera selon le programme sélectionné et s'arrêtera automatiquement à la fin du cycle.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien
   - Nettoyez le filtre à peluches après chaque cycle.
   - Essuyez l'extérieur de l'appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide.
   - Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs ou de solvants.
   - Il est conseillé de faire un cycle de lavage à vide avec du vinaigre blanc tous les trois mois pour éliminer les résidus.

7. Dépannage
   - Si l'appareil ne démarre pas, vérifiez l'alimentation électrique.
   - Les odeurs ou les bruits étranges peuvent indiquer des objets coincés dans le tambour.
   - Si le tambour ne tourne pas, assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée.
   - Pour tout problème persistant, contactez un professionnel.

8. Élimination
   - Ne jetez pas l’appareil avec les ordures ménagères. 
   - Rapportez-le à un centre de recyclage approprié.
   - Vérifiez auprès des autorités locales pour les procédures appropriées d’élimination.

9. Contact
   Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :
   - Email : info@ggmgastro.com
   - Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
   - Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.



IT ITALIANO
 Manuale del Prodotto

 1. Informazioni Generali
La Lavatrice Professionale Smart Electrolux MyPro WE170P (8 kg) con Pompa di Scarico è progettata per soddisfare le 
esigenze delle piccole e medie imprese nel settore della lavanderia. È dotata di tecnologia avanzata, garantendo 
prestazioni elevate e un'efficienza energetica ottimale.

 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza
- Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso professionale in ambienti commerciali.
- Rispetto delle norme: Assicurarsi di seguire tutte le istruzioni di installazione e funzionamento per garantire la 
sicurezza e l'efficienza del prodotto.
- Elettricità: Il collegamento elettrico deve essere effettuato da un tecnico qualificato. Assicurarsi che la tensione e la 
frequenza corrispondano ai dati di targa.
- Rischio di acqua: Non immergere mai il dispositivo in acqua. Proteggere i cavi elettrici dall'acqua.
- Uso di detersivi: Utilizzare solo detersivi approvati per l'uso in lavatrici professionali.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare regolarmente controlli di manutenzione per assicurare che tutte le parti funzionino 
correttamente.

 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche
- Modello: Electrolux MyPro WE170P
- Capacità: 8 kg
- Pompa di scarico: Inclusa
- Velocità di centrifuga: 1000 giri/min
- Classe energetica: A++
- Dimensioni: 850 x 600 x 600 mm (H x L x P)
- Peso: 85 kg
- Fonte di energia: Elettrico
- Collegamento idrico: 3/4” 

 4. Installazione e Configurazione
1. Posizionare la lavatrice su una superficie piana e stabile.
2. Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente per l'accesso e la ventilazione.
3. Collegare il tubo di alimentazione dell'acqua alla rete idrica.
4. Posizionare il tubo di scarico in un punto di drenaggio appropriato (minimo 60 cm di altezza).
5. Collegare la lavatrice alla rete elettrica. Verificare che la tensione sia conforme a quella indicata.
6. Livellare l’apparecchio regolando i piedi in base alle necessità.

 5. Operazione
1. Caricare la lavatrice con le quantità di biancheria raccomandate.
2. Selezionare il programma di lavaggio desiderato utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
3. Aggiungere il detersivo nell’apposito vano, seguendo le indicazioni del produttore.
4. Avviare la macchina premendo il pulsante di avvio.

 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione
- Pulire il filtro della pompa regularmente per evitare intasamenti.
- Rimuovere eventuali residui di detersivo dal cassetto per il detersivo.
- Eseguire un lavaggio a vuoto mensile per mantenere l’interno della lavatrice pulito.
- Controllare e pulire le guarnizioni della porta per garantire tenuta stagna.

 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi
- La macchina non si accende: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e il fusibile.
- Il ciclo di lavaggio non termina: Assicurarsi che il tubo di scarico non sia ostruito.
- Accesso limitato all’acqua: Verificare che il rubinetto di alimentazione sia aperto.
- Vibrazioni eccessive: Controllare che la lavatrice sia livellata correttamente.

 8. Smaltimento
Al termine della vita utile dell'apparecchio, seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici. Non 
smaltire il prodotto nell'immondizia domestica.

 9. Contatti
Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefono: 0800 7000 220  
Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania


